Iowa law.
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CHAPTER 12
GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM

591—12.1(455G)General policies and loan terms.   The following general policy issues and terms shall
apply to guaranteed loans:

12.1(1) Amount of loan. There is no maximum amount of a loan subject to the UST fund’s guaranty.
12.1(2) Loan maturities. The loan guaranty shall automatically terminate at loan maturity, unless

the loan is in default or bankruptcy at that time, or on the date that the loan is paid in full, whichever
occurs first.

12.1(3) Variable rate or fixed rate loan. Loans may have either a variable or fixed rate of interest
that shall be mutually determined by the lender and borrower. Variable rate loans shall be adjusted
according to the terms of the loan agreement and promissory note. However, variable rate loans shall
not be adjusted upward more than 100 basis points per year or the maximum rate defined in subrule
12.1(4), whichever is lower.

12.1(4) Interest rate structure. The following interest rate structure represents the maximum
allowable rate for all guaranteed loans:

a. 90% loan guaranty Local prime + 100 basis points
b. 80% loan guaranty Local prime + 125 basis points
c. 70% loan guaranty Local prime + 150 basis points
d. 60% loan guaranty Local prime + 175 basis points
e. 50% loan guaranty Local prime + 200 basis points
Local prime is defined as the interest rate charged the lender’s most creditworthy customers. In no

instance shall the local prime interest rate exceed the national prime interest rate, as published in the
Wall Street Journal on the date that the guaranteed loan is approved, by more than 100 basis points.

Lenders charging interest rates in excess of this structure on any loan may have the loan guaranty
terminated.

12.1(5) Guaranty charges. Guaranty charges are not permitted on loans guaranteed by theUST fund.
12.1(6) Prepayment penalties. Prepayment penalties are not permitted on loans guaranteed by the

UST fund.
12.1(7) Late penalty fees. Additional penalty fees not to exceed 1.5 percent of the delinquent

installment(s) may be charged monthly.
12.1(8) Sale or participation of guaranteed loans. Sale of loans guaranteed by the UST fund is not

permitted.
12.1(9) Collateral release. The lender shall not release any collateral securing the loan without

written permission from the UST fund administrator.
12.1(10) Collateral subordination. The lender shall not subordinate any collateral securing the loan

without written permission from the UST fund administrator.
12.1(11) Causes for termination of loan guaranty. The loan guaranty may be canceled at any time

for the following causes:
a. Failure to exercise due diligence in disbursing guaranteed loan proceeds per subrule 12.2(2).
b. Charging interest rates in excess of the maximum allowable per subrule 12.1(4).
c. Failure to notify the UST fund administrator in writing that a loan is in default per the loan

default definition in 12.4(2)“b.”
d. Failure to perform with due diligence in complying with any applicable loan closing

requirements.
e. Failure to perform with due diligence in complying with the loan servicing responsibilities of

rule 12.3(455G).
f. Fraud or misrepresentation by the lender regarding the policies, procedures, and forms of this

program.
If the UST fund administrator has cause to terminate the loan guaranty, written notification outlining

the cause of termination shall be given to the lender. The lender shall then have ten business days to
respond to the termination notification. Should such response outline an acceptable resolution to the
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condition causing termination, the administrator shall notify the lender of the administrator’s approval
of the plan to resolve the condition. Should the response, in the view of the administrator, not adequately
address the condition, the guaranty shall be terminated. If no written response is received in ten business
days, the guaranty is terminated. If the lender finds that the termination is unwarranted, the lender may
pursue any administrative remedy as outlined in Iowa Code chapter 17A.

12.1(12) Loan assumption. Loans guaranteed by the UST fund shall not be assumed without prior
written approval of the UST fund administrator.

591—12.2(455G) Eligibility requirements.   Loan guarantees may be offered only for the following
purposes:

1. To reimburse all or a portion of the expenses incurred by the applicant for its share of corrective
action.

2. To pay for tank and monitoring equipment improvements necessary to satisfy federal and state
standards to become insurable.

3. Capital improvements made on a tank site.
4. Purchase of a leaking underground storage tank site.
Determination that the lender has failed to exercise due diligence in disbursing the guaranteed

loan proceeds may result in termination of the loan guaranty. Examples of satisfying the due diligence
standards include, but are not limited to, loan proceeds issued jointly in the name of an owner or
operator and the contractor or installer performing underground storage system upgrade services; or
loan proceeds issued jointly in the name of the owner or operator and the environmental consulting firm
or underground leak response contractor performing corrective action activities.

591—12.3(455G) Servicing responsibilities after loan funding.   The following is a listing of servicing
responsibilities and procedures that the lender must comply with after the loan is funded in order to
maintain the guaranty:

12.3(1) Monitor monthly loan payments.
12.3(2) Provide written notification to the UST fund administrator of all loans that are 60 days

delinquent.
12.3(3) If the loan is in default status, follow all procedures set out in rule 12.4(455G) of this loan

policy.
12.3(4) Establish and maintain a basic loan file on each loan.
12.3(5) Establish procedures to ensure notification of UCC refiling dates, insurance expiration dates,

financial statement due dates and similar events.
12.3(6) Obtain and review income tax returns of the borrowers and guarantors annually.
12.3(7) Obtain and review annual financial statements on all borrowers and guarantors. These

statements must be available no later than 90 days after the borrower’s fiscal year end. Copies of these
statements are to be sent to the UST fund administrator upon receipt from the borrower/guarantor.
Unusual items or trends on the financial statements or tax returns shall be analyzed and a determination
made if the items should have an adverse financial impact on the borrower. Documentation shall be
placed in the loan file to support conclusions.

12.3(8) Annual field visits shall be made to the borrower’s place of business. A record of the visit
shall be maintained in the loan file. A record of telephone contacts with the borrower or visits by the
borrower to the lender’s office shall be maintained in the loan file.

591—12.4(455G) Loan default definition and procedures.
12.4(1) “Loan default” means a loan guaranteed by the UST fund for which the loan payment(s) is

delinquent 90 days or more.
12.4(2) Lenders that have UST fund guaranteed loans shall follow these specified procedures to

ensure that the UST fund guaranty remains in effect:
a. Notify the UST fund administrator in writing when the loan payment(s) is delinquent 60 days.
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b. Notify the UST fund administrator in writing when the loan payment(s) is delinquent 90 days.
At this time the loan shall be deemed to be in default and the Defaulted Loan Status Report must be
completed and sent to the UST fund administrator.

c. After the loan is deemed to be in default, a period of 30 days will be given to cure the default.
“Cure” is defined for purposes of this chapter as bringing all delinquent payments current. The lender is
responsible for delivering the notice to cure to the borrower.

d. If the loan is still in default after the cure period, the lender shall submit within the next ten
business days in writing to the UST fund administrator an action plan on how the lender intends to
handle the loan default. The action plan shall include procedures to either restructure the loan or move
toward judgment and collection of the loan. The action plan shall be reviewed and approved by the
UST fund administrator within ten business days of receipt of the plan. Action plans not approved by
the UST fund administrator shall be returned to the lender submitting the plan, and a new action plan
will be jointly developed by the lender and the UST fund administrator. If the lender and the UST fund
administrator cannot develop and agree on a new action plan, the guaranty is terminated.

If in any case the lender feels such termination is unwarranted, the lender may pursue any
administrative remedy as outlined in Iowa Code chapter 17A or as approved by the UST board.

e. The lender shall follow the procedures outlined in the approved action plan and inform the UST
fund administrator in writing by the end of each calendar quarter of the status of the defaulted loan until
such time as the loan is no longer deemed in default. A loan will be deemed to no longer be in default at
that point in time when the loan is restructured according to the approved action plan or terminated.

f. At such time as the loan has been reduced to judgment and a UST fund lien has been filed or,
alternatively, when the borrower files for reorganization under Chapter 11, 12 or 13 of the Bankruptcy
Code, the lender shall submit to the UST fund administrator an estimated report of loss. The UST fund
administrator will pay the lender the estimated loss on the guaranteed portion of the loan from the UST
fund. Estimated loss payments must first be applied to the principal portion of the debt and then to
the interest. Interest will continue to accrue on the unpaid guaranteed principal until such date of final
settlement, provided that the lender proceeds expeditiously with the approved action plan. The lender is
responsible for protecting the guaranteed loan debt and all collateral securing the loan in judgment and
bankruptcy proceedings.

g. The property shall be sold to satisfy the judgment or bankruptcy order as expeditiously as
possible.

h. Upon complete performance of an approved action plan for collection of the loan, the lender
shall complete a final report of loss. Within 30 days of receipt of the final report of loss form from the
lender, the UST fund will pay to the lender any remaining balance of the loan guaranty and the third-party
costs as outlined in 12.4(2)“i.”

i. Third-party costs incurred by the lender in collecting on guaranteed loans in default will be
reimbursed to the lender on a percentage basis of the UST loan guaranty with a maximum cap of 10
percent of the principal loan guaranty. The reimbursement scale shall be as follows:

(1) 90% guaranty 90% third-party cost reimbursement*
(2) 80% guaranty 80% third-party cost reimbursement*
(3) 70% guaranty 70% third-party cost reimbursement*
(4) 60% guaranty 60% third-party cost reimbursement*
(5) 50% guaranty 50% third-party cost reimbursement*

*Not to exceed 10 percent of the principal loan guaranty.
j. After a loan has been liquidated and a final loss has been paid by the UST fund, any future

funds which may be recovered by the lender shall be prorated between the UST fund and the lender in
proportion to the guaranty percentage per the loan guaranty agreement.

591—12.5(455G) Participating lender program.
12.5(1) The participating lender program has been established to stimulate additional private capital

for loans to qualifying borrowers under the UST fund guaranteed loan program. Participating lenders
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will receive assistance in the following areas relative to underground storage tanks that they currently
own:

a. UST fund payment up to 100 percent of the site cleanup.
b. UST fund payment up to 100 percent of the third-party liability expenses.
12.5(2) The following outlines the criteria necessary to qualify as a participating lender:
a. The lender shall at the time of application to become a participating lender be the owner of

record of at least one underground storage tank site that requires a cleanup.
b. The lender agrees at no cost to the UST fund to assist the UST fund in marketing sites that the

UST fund cleans up and takes possession of if the site is located in the lender’s trade territory as defined
by the lender’s Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) statement.

12.5(3) The following options are available to participating lenders:
a. The UST fund will pay $1 of the financial institution’s cleanup costs and third-party liability

expenses in cleaning up a site for which the financial institution is the owner of record for each
$4 in nonguaranteed loans made to owners/operators that qualify for the guaranteed loan program.
Termination of the loan by the lender could only be made in the event of default by the borrower or
other breach of the loan agreement by the borrower. Termination for any other reason by the lender shall
result in repayment of the funds advanced to the lender plus interest at a rate of 10 percent per annum
from the date the funds were advanced to cover the lender’s cleanup and third-party liability costs.

b. The UST fund will pay $1 of the financial institution’s cleanup costs and third-party liability
expenses in cleaning up a site for which the financial institution is the owner of record for each $8 in
guaranteed loans made to owners/operators that qualify for the guaranteed loan program.

591—12.6(455G) Guaranteed loan program—general provisions.
12.6(1) Calculation of the net worth requirement shall include all the assets and liabilities of the

business entity and all equity of other assets of the owner(s) and shall be calculated using the fair market
value of the tank site(s) and all equity of other net assets of the owner(s).

a. “Fair market value” is defined as the price at which an asset passes from a willing seller to a
willing buyer through an arm’s-length transaction. It is assumed that both the seller and the buyer are
rational and have a reasonable knowledge of relevant facts.

b. When determining net worth, the fair market value of a site eligible for benefits pursuant to
Iowa Code section 455G.9 shall include an adjustment for anticipated benefits pursuant to that section.

12.6(2) Financial institutions are prohibited from selling UST fund guaranteed loans to other
financial institutions.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 455G.
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